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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

ALBUQUERQUE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 


4101 JE FFERSON PLAZA NE 

ALBUQUERQU E NM 87109-3435 


Septemb e r 23, 20 11 

Planning , Project and Progr am Man a geme nt Di vision 
Planning Bra n ch 
Environme n ta l Res ou r ce s Di v ision 

Robe r t B. Pecos 
Gove rn or, Pue blo d e Cochiti 
Post Offi c e Box 70 
Cochi ti Pueblo, Ne w Mexico 87 072 

Dea r Governor Pe cos : 

The U. S . Army Corps o f Engineers, Al buquerque D1st ric t , is 
plann i ng a p roject to install and main t a in o f a cab le l og bo om at 
the Corps ' Coc h Iti Lake Pr oJect in o r der t o c apture debr is fl oa ting 
in to Cochiti Lake. Th e under ta king is loca t ed on Pueblo de Cochi ti 
(Pue b lo) land n ear the mouth o f Whit e Roc k Ca nyon wi thin Cochit i 
Lake. In forma l co nsu l t at ion f or t his project ha s been ongoi ng 
between t h e Pue b lo and the Corp s si nce Sep t ember 2 , 201 1. Th i s 
l e t te r s erve s as forma l t r i b al co ns ul t a tion, a s requi red i n 36 CFR 
800 . 2 (c) (2 ) (i ) . 

The Corps' Opera tions Div i sion, utilizing operat ions and 
ma int enance fund i ng , i s pl a nning to i n stall a l o g boom spa nning t he 
wId t h o f the Rio Gra nde nea r the mou th o f White Ro ck Ca nyon on the 
northe r n p o rtion of Cochi ti Lake (En c l osu re 1) . Beca use of the 
re ce n t La s Conchas fire upst r eam of the p roj e ct a rea , l arge amounts 
o f d ebri s ar e b e ing washed in t o the Rio Gr ande and i n to Cochit i 
Lake . This d ebri s endangers t he op e ration o f the outlet wor ks of 
t he d am, i s a pub li c safety concern , and inhibi ts r ec reationa l use 
of t he l a ke . The l og boom will i n t ercep t debri s c omin g down the 
river befo r e it can accumulat e 1n the la ke and thr e a te n dam 
operati on a nd pUblic sa f ety . 

Th e log b oom will be con s tru c ted of 20 -foot se gme n t s of eigh t ­
inc h , float an t -f lll e d PVC pipe conn e cted toget he r wi th galv a ni zed 
~-inch steel WIre r ope . Below t he PVC pipe , s ect i ons o f galvaniz ed 
cha i n li n k fenc1ng wi ll b e suspended to a depth of th ree fee t to 
contain flo a ting debri s . Th e log boom wil l be an chored on t he e a st 
and wes t b a n ks of th e la ke us ing lyn ch p ins d r i ven into ba sal t 
boulders . The p i n s wil l be inse r ted into t he b ou lders in hand ­
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dri l led ho les using hand- he ld equipment . A s ingle anchor poi n t 
will g e nera l ly be use d on each bank , although up to t h ree p ins may 
be necessary d e pendi ng on ava ilable roc k at t he anchor po int . 

Mai nte nance of t he log b oom will consi st of periodic emptying 
of t he ma te ria ls tr a pped by the boom. It is c ur ren t ly unknown how 
often the lo g bo om wi ll re qu ire emptying , although it i s e st ima t ed 
tha t the boom could be emptied as o ften as every t wo wee ks, o r as 
i nfrequent l y a s once every three mont h s . The fr equency of clea r ing 
t he boom wil l be d epend ent on nat u r a l f actor s such as snowmelt 
runoff , t he number a nd i nt ensity of rain events , and the s peed with 
wh ich the Las Conchas b urn scar r eveg e tate s. Emptying the l og b o om 
wi ll be a ccomp lished by removi ng a middle sec t ion of the boom , 
loopi ng it a roun d cap ture d materials , a nd transp orti n g it to t h e 
Tetilla Pe ak boat r amp b y tow boa t . Material s wi ll then be 
depo s ited onto the bo a t r amp o r nea rb y p a rking lots b e for e bei ng 
l oaded into truc ks for remova l . Remova l wi l l b e done by a 
cont r act or, a nd al l mat e rials will b e dlsp ose d of In a p re - approved 
location , o r in an app roved landfill . Materials remo ved f r om t h e 
log boom will not b e stored at the Cochi ti Lake project , e x c ep t f or 
t he short time between removal fr om t he wa ter a nd disposal in a 
la ndfi ll. Short ly be f ore t he lake free zes , gene ra lly in l a te 
November , t he l og b oom wi ll be removed from t he lake and store d 
un til the ice mel t s i n the s pri ng when the log boom can be 
re insta l led . 

A review of Corps recor ds and the Ne w Me x ico Cult u ral 
Re s o u rces Information Sys t em (NMCRIS ) d a tabase by Corps 
archa e ologlst Jeremy Decker on August 30 , 20 11 showed that the 
ent ire p r ojec t area falls wit h in t he ori gina l 1970 ' s Un ivers ity of 
New Me x ico Offi ce of Cont r act Archaeology (OCA) p ermanent a nd fl ood 
pool s urveys of t he Coc hiti Lake proj e ct . The OCA surve y re corded 
a number of sites i n the project area, b ut no t iceable gaps between 
s ite c luste r s were observed , and poten t ial a ncho r loc a tions were 
initia ll y proposed based on thes e perceived gap s (Enclosu re 2) . 
Because the s ite bounda rie s obt a ined from the Archaeologic a l 
Resources Ma nagement Sec t ion (ARMS) da ta bas e are more than thirty 
year s old and questionable i n terms of ac c urac y, s it e visits were 
unde rt aken by th e Corps (Se ptember 2 a nd 20 , 201 1), a s wel l as th e 
Pueblo (Sep tembe r 1 2, 20 1 1) i n ord e r to determine a location t hat 
would avoid cult u ral r e sources . 

A tot a l o f thr e e po s sible locations we re initial ly propos ed 
(Enclosure 2 ), wi t h the two upst r eam locations (Lo cati on s 1 a nd 2 ) 
bei n g ruled ou~ based on t he presen c e o f h istoric properti e s a nd/o r 
c u ltura lly sens itive areas i n t h e vic inity o f p ropos e d anchor 
loc a tions. Lo cat io n 3 , on t h e ot her ha nd , fa l ls wi thin a g ap 
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bet we e n sit e c lusters, and inspe ct ion of the area b y Corps 
archaeologists o n September 20, 2011 confirmed that no historic 
propert i es are present . Subsequen t consultation with the Puebl o 
though Mr . Ja cob Pecos , Director of the Pueb lo d e Cochiti 
Depa rtment o f Natural Re source s , confi rmed that the are a wo uld be 
sui t ab l e fo r instaillng the l og boom . As a r esult , t he Corps is 
proposing t o use Loca tion 3 for the insta lla tion of the log boom . 

Tribal c ons u ltation on thi s pro j e ct was c onducted only with 
the Pu e b lo de Cochit i , as t he p roject i s located e n t lre ly on Pu eb lo 
de Cochiti lands. Con s ultat ion was conduct ed initially by phone 
and email , and coordinated through Mr. Jac ob Pecos . Corps 
a r chaeologists Jeremy De c ke r and Grego ry Everhart conduct e d the 
Corps fi eld vis i ts and provided lnfor mat i on on t he proJ ect to Mr . 
Pecos . Rebecca Miner , Project Di r ector for the Corps ' Cochiti Lake 
pro ject office, coord ina ted the field visit f or Puebl o o fficials 
wit h Mr . Pe c os. 

Locat ion 1 , identified by Co r ps Ope rat ions Div i sion personnel, 
was ini t i all y considered to be t h e preferred log b oom l oc a tion . 
Corps archae ol ogists , du r ing a s ite visi t on Sep t ember 2, 2011 
dete rmined that cultura l res ources i n the vicinity of Locat i on 1 
migh t be cul t ural l y s ensitive , and Pueblo official s s ubsequently 
vi s ited t he proposed project are a on September 12 and determined 
tha t Location 1 would be unsuitab l e for the log boom due t o the 
pr esence of se n s i tive c u l tural resources . Foll owi ng th e Sept ember 
2 and Sep tembe r 12 site visi ts , th e Pu eb lo asked t h e Corps to 
define a new locati on and provide them t h e oppo rtuni ty to r eview 
the new loc at ion . Co r p s archaeologis ts inspec ted two possible 
l o ca tions on Septe mber 20 , 2011 , and after determini ng tha t 
Locatio n 2 was u ns u itable based on i t s prox imity t o h isto r ic 
propert ies, provided the Puebl o with Location 3 as t h e newly 
proposed pro jecc site . Mr . Pecos provided an email r e s ponse on 
Se p tember 21 , 2011 indicating that t he Puebl o had no concerns with 
Loc at ion 3 . Thls fo rmal c on s ultation letter serve s t o documen t the 
consultati o n proces s and to provide anot her opportun ity for the 
Pueblo to comment on t he undert a ki ng . 

Ba sed on the f act t hat , in clos e consultation with the Pue blo 
de Cochiti, a ll his to r ic prope rtle s in t h e vicinity of th e project 
a rea will b e avoi ded by the con s truc tion a nd use o f the log boom , 
t h e Corps is of the opi n ion that there would b e "No Hist o r i c 
Properties Af fe ct ed" by installing and ma intainlng the log boom . 
All ac ce s s to the boom would be by boa t , and all materia ls 
e x tract e d f r om the b oom, as we ll as the boom itself (o ur ing 
winte r) , wi ll be stored in pr evious l y distu rbed area s . 
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Pursua n t t o 36 C . F . R. 800 . 1 3, shou ld pre viously unknown 
ar t ifacts, fe a ture s or hi storic properties be enc ounte red du ri ng 
cons truction, work would ceas e in th e immediat e vic in ity of the 
resource . A determi na tion o f s ign~fic a nce would be made, and 
furthe r consul tat io n wi t h your office and with the Pueb lo d e 
Coch i ti would b e conducted to dete rmine the be s t course o f action . 

I n sum , if yo u have any questions , COIT@ent s or r equ~re any 
addit iona l info r mation concern ing t h e Co chiti Lake Log Boom 
Installation proJect , pleas e contact J eremy Dec ker , archaeologist , 
by phon e at (505) 342 - 3 671 or by email at 
jeremy . t .decke r @usace . army . mil . Th ank you ve r y much for your 
attention to this ma tter . 

Sincerely , 

J u lie Alcon , 
Chief, Enviro nment a l Re source s 
Sect i on 

Enclosure 

Copy f urnished w/Encl : 

Mr . Gilbe rt He rrer a 
Pueb l o de Cochiti 
NAGPRA Rep r esen t ative 
Po s t Of f ice Bo x 70 
Coch i ti Pueblo , New Me x ico 87 07 2 

Mr. Jac ob Pe c os 
Pueblo de Cochiti 
Nacural Re s ources Di r ector 
Po st Off ice Box 70 
Cochi ti Pueblo , New Me x ico 8 70 72 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
ALBUQUERQUE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

4101 JEFFERSON PLAZA NE 
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87109-3435 

May 14,2012 

Plamling, Project and Program Management Division 
Plamling Branch 
Enviromnental Resources Section 

Mr. Matt Wunder 
NM Department of Game and Fish 
Conservation Services Division 
P.O. Box 25112 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Dear Mr. Wunder: 

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), Albuquerque District, has prepared a draft 
Enviromnental Assessment (DEA) and draft Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for the 
installation of a debris-contaimnent log boom at Cochiti Lake, Sandoval County, New Mexico. 
The log boom was installed in November 2011 across the upper part of Cochiti Lake, upstream 
ofthe Tetilla Peak boat ramp and downstream of White Rock Canyon on the Rio Grande. See 
Figure 1 for the vicinity map of the project area. 

In August 2011, following the Las Conchas fire, large quantities of woody debris were 
washed into Cochiti Lake, necessitating a costly emergency clean-up effort and closure of the 
lake to recreation. The Corps installed the log boom to prevent further large woody debris from 
entering Cochiti Lake. Debris is a hazard to public safety and can damage the dam's outlet 
works. Large quantities of woody debris resulting from the 2011 Las Conchas Fire still exist in 
several canyons that flow into the Rio Grande upstream of Cochiti Lake. The Corps determined 
that the log boom installation was necessary under its lake operations authority. 

The DEA, entitled "Installation of a Debris-Containment Log Boom at Cochiti Lake, 
Sandoval County, New Mexico", is available electronically at the Albuquerque District 
website, 
htlp:llwww.spa.usace.army.millMissions/EnvironmentallEnvironmentaIComplianceDocuments.aspx. 
The Corps is soliciting comments from Federal, State, and local interests to comply with the 
National Environmental Policy Act. 

The Corps has reviewed information on the BISON -M website and determined that no 
state endangered or threatened species would be affected by the proposed project. The Corps 
would appreciate any additional information on state endangered and threatened animal species 
or species of concern within Sandoval County and the project area that could be affected by the 
project. Please see Section 3.8, Wildlife and Section 3.9, Special Status Species. 
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Please review the DEA and provide any written comments to the above address, Attn: 
Ms. Dana Price, Environmental Resources Section. Written conmlents must be received no later 
than June 13,2012, so that comments can be addressed and revisions made to the DEA in a 
timely manner. If we do not receive comments by this date, we will assume you have no 
concerns or have no objections to the project. You may facsimile your correspondence to (505) 
342-3668 or e-mail toDana.m.price@usace.anny.mil. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Ms. Dana Price, 
biologist, at (505) 342-3378 or e-mail atdana.m.price@usace.army.mil or Mr. Jeremy Decker, 
archaeologist, at (505) 342-3671 or e-mail atJeremy.T.Decker@usace.army.mil. 

[fJ?Julie Alcon 
Chief, Environmental Resources Section 

Enclosure 



 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

ALBUQUERQUE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
4101 JEFFERSON PLAZA NE 

ALBUQUERQUE NM  87109-3435 

 
 

May 14, 2012 
 

Planning, Project and Program Management Division  
Planning Branch 
Environmental Resources Section 
 
Mr. Steve Harris 
Rio Grande Restoration 
HCR 69 Box 3-C 
Embudo, NM 87531 
 
Dear   Mr. Harris: 
 

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), Albuquerque District, has prepared a draft 
Environmental Assessment (DEA) and draft Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for the 
installation of a debris-containment log boom at Cochiti Lake, Sandoval County, New Mexico.  
The log boom was installed in November 2011 across the upper part of Cochiti Lake, upstream 
of the Tetilla Peak boat ramp and downstream of White Rock Canyon on the Rio Grande. See 
Figure 1 for the vicinity map of the project area.  

 
In August 2011, following the Las Conchas fire, large quantities of woody debris were 

washed into Cochiti Lake, necessitating a costly emergency clean-up effort and closure of the 
lake to recreation. The Corps installed the log boom to prevent further large woody debris from 
entering Cochiti Lake. Debris is a hazard to public safety and can damage the dam’s outlet 
works. Large quantities of woody debris resulting from the 2011 Las Conchas Fire still exist in 
several canyons that flow into the Rio Grande upstream of Cochiti Lake. The Corps determined 
that the log boom installation was necessary under its lake operations authority. 

 
The DEA, entitled “Installation of a Debris-Containment Log Boom at Cochiti Lake, 

Sandoval County, New Mexico”, is available electronically at the Albuquerque District 
website, 
http://www.spa.usace.army.mil/Missions/Environmental/EnvironmentalComplianceDocuments.a
spx .  The Corps is soliciting comments from Federal, State, and local interests to comply with 
the National Environmental Policy Act. 

 
Please review the DEA and provide any written comments to the above address, Attn:  

Ms. Dana Price, Environmental Resources Section.  Written comments must be received no later 
than June 13, 2012, so that comments can be addressed and revisions made to the DEA in a 
timely manner.  If we do not receive comments by this date, we will assume you have no 
concerns or have no objections to the project.  You may facsimile your correspondence to (505) 
342-3668 or e-mail to Dana.m.price@usace.army.mil.   

 

http://www.spa.usace.army.mil/Missions/Environmental/EnvironmentalComplianceDocuments.aspx�
http://www.spa.usace.army.mil/Missions/Environmental/EnvironmentalComplianceDocuments.aspx�
mailto:Dana.m.price@usace.army.mil�
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If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Ms. Dana Price, 
Biologist, at (505) 342-3378 or e-mail atDana.M.Price@usace.army.mil or Mr. Jeremy Decker, 
Archaeologist, at (505) 342-3671 or e-mail atJeremy.T.Decker@usace.army.mil. 

Sincerely, 

1fZuJJ~ 
~i)'Julie Alcon 

Chief, Environmental Resources Section 

Enclosure 



 

Figure 1. Location of Log Boom in Cochiti Lake 
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IN REPLY REFER TO: 

H42(BAND) 

Ms. Dana M. Price 

United States Department of the Interior 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
Bandelier National Monument 

15 Entrance Road 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544-9508 

Environmental Resources Section 
Albuquerque District, Corps of Engineers 
4101 Jefferson Street Plaza NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109-3435 

Sent via Fax: (505) 342-3668 

RE: Draft Environment Assessment (DEA) "Installation of a Debris-Containment Log Boom at 
Cochiti Lake, Sandoval County, New Mexico" 

Dear Ms. Price; 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above referenced project. On behalf of the 
Monument, I would like to express my support for this project to address a pressing safety issue 
for managers and recreational users of Cochiti Lake. 

The DEA is an opportunity to consider how federal and state agencies with an interest in the 
White Rock Canyon portion of the Rio Grande manage recreational boating, including providing 
information on current conditions. We would appreciate the opportunity to work with 
appropriate staff at the Corps of Engineers to cross-reference the Bandelier National Monument 
webpage with your recreational boating information webpage. This would allow the Monument 
to reach more boaters with the information that our Falls Trail in Frijoles Canyon is no longer in 
service from the Rio Grande to the Visitor Center area, due to a geologic collapse of a portion of 
the canyon wall. We would appreciate a contact from your staffto Rod Torrez, Chief of 
Interpretation, Bandelier National Monument, to facilitate coordination of our respective 
webpages. 



Should you have further inquiries regarding the DEA, please contact Barbara Judy, Chief of 
Resources, (505) 672-3861 x701. 
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From: Roth, Daniela, EMNRD
To: Price, Dana M SPA
Subject: Chochiti Lake Log Boom
Date: Tuesday, June 19, 2012 3:03:34 PM

Dear Dana Price:

This is to inform you that the Forestry Division of the NM Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources
Department has no concerns regarding state listed plants with respect to the construction of a log boom
across the upper part of Cochiti Lake in Sandoval County, NM. 

Please let me know if I can be of further assistance,

Daniela Roth

BOTANY PROGRAM COORDINATOR

EMNRD-Forestry Division

1220 S. St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

(505)476-3347 (Phone)

(505)476-3330 (Fax)

mailto:Daniela.Roth@state.nm.us
mailto:dana.m.price@usace.army.mil


From: Verchinski, Stephen, EMNRD
To: Price, Dana M SPA
Subject: Cochiti Lake Comments
Date: Monday, November 28, 2011 1:24:27 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png
image008.png

Here are some boater safety comments to consider.
 
The log boom will cause a long term accident issue with use of the upper end
of this lake with likely subsurface logs that get past the boom being struck
by boaters.  It may be more prudent to put move the boom further up the
reservoir.  I would then access the debris with a road extension from the NW
side  accessing the shallow upper end of the lake for debris removal/ air
curtain burning on the NW side of the lake. 
 
As for notice.   My recommendation would be to put at least a 2' by 4' sign
at Buckmann, Tetilla and Cochiti Main Ramp for alerting the boaters of the
obstruction.  Further at least 500-600 feet before the boom on the upriver
side of the Lake I would suggest a 2' by 3' sign with hazard buoy markings
and a notice of and direction to portage for the paddle craft in order to
avoid the boom. 
 

 
 
Officer Stephen Verchinski
State Boating Safety and Education Coordinator
2011 Recipient of the National Association of State Boating Law Adminstrators Boating Safety Award
1220 St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505
 
Phone: 505-476-3390
Cell: 505-238-2398
Fax: 505-476-3361
Toll Free: 888-667-2757
E-Mail: stephen.verchinski@state.nm.us

96% of drowning victims would be alive today if they only
had worn a life jacket.  The wide variety of life jackets
today can easily be worn even in hot weather.  WEAR IT!

mailto:stephen.verchinski@state.nm.us
mailto:dana.m.price@usace.army.mil

LIFEJACKETS SAVE LIVES... WEAR IT!
SALVA VIDAS SALVAN VIDAS... {USALOS!













 

From: John Seiner Kokopelli Rafting  
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2011 11:19 AM 
To: Price, Dana M SPA 
Subject: RE: Log Boom installation at Cochiti Lake 
 
Hello Dana, 

Impeding navigability would have serious impacts on my business.  We take about 20 - 30 trips a year 
down this section of river.  We've already suffered from one summer of lost use.  We definitely offer this 
trip to youth groups and educational groups, about 100 participants a year. (Science discovery camps, 
Bernalillo public school groups, etc)   Kokopelli Rafting’s season runs from April 15th until Sept 7th each 
year.  

John Seiner 
Kokopelli Rafting Adventures 
 
--------------------------------------------------- 

On Nov 9, 2011, at 3:50 PM, Price, Dana M SPA wrote: 

 Dear Boaters,  

I am writing to inform you of a planned Corps of Engineers action that may affect boating in the upper 
part of Cochiti Lake.  

As you may know, there have been issues with debris from the Las Conchas fire impacting recreation on 
the lake recently. The Corps is also concerned about debris clogging and damaging the dam outlet 
works. To address this, we are planning to install a floating log boom across the upper part of the lake. 
This will help keep the rest of the lake clear, but will obstruct passage into Cochiti Lake from upstream. 
Please read the attached letter for details.  

I would appreciate hearing from you if you have any concerns. Also, please let me know of any others 
who should receive this. I look forward to hearing from you.  

Thank you,  
 
Dana M. Price 
Botanist, Environmental Resources Section  
US Army Corps of Engineers, Albuquerque District  
4101 Jefferson Plaza NE Albuquerque, NM 87109  
(505) 342-3378 
 



From: Steve Harris  
Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2012 9:26 AM 
To: Price, Dana M SPA 
Subject: White Rock Canyon Navigation; Cochiti Log Boom EA 
 
DANA: My previous e-mail (bottom of this thread) summarizes my views: 
1. The log boom, as presently configured, represents a problem for navigation and a potential public hazard to any 
traffic coming from upstream that may find itself in need of rescue or assistance. 
 
2. USACE is urged to find a technical solution, by re-engineering the boom to allow more effective access for 
motors coming from the reservoir to the river. 
 
I will be glad to work with you on devising such a solution.  Please consider these to be my comments for your EA. 
 
Steve Harris 
Rio Grande Restoration 
HCR 69 Box 3-C 
Embudo, NM 87531 
 
  -----Original Message----- 
  From: Steve Harris  
  Sent: Friday, May 11, 2012 8:23 AM 
  To: Price, Dana M SPA 
  Subject: Re: Follow up on Cochiti Reservoir log boom 
  
  Dana:  Because of its location down the lake, there was substantial time and effort required in reaching the boom.  
Getting across required multiple attempts at getting our boat to tow us across. 
 
 One boater reports that he set a passenger off on the boom to hold it down and was able to get over, though not, 
I gather without some difficulty.  In short it is a barrier to navigation whose impact is most keenly felt in a wind.  In 
case of an emergency, it effectively prevents rescue response. 
  
 Mitigating this would require a gap large enough to drive the Corps' Boston Whaler or Richard Bell's pontoon 
through. 
  
  Thanks for keeping the boaters in the loop throughout the season. 
  
  Steve Harris 
  Rio Grande Restoration 
  HCR 69 Box 3-C 
  Embudo, NM 87531 
 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
  On May 10, 2012, Price, Dana M SPA wrote: 
  
 Hi Steve, 
 I'm sending out the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Cochiti log boom for public review Monday. Question 
for you- on the trip you did last March when the boom was closed, how did you get across? Any trouble? 
 
 It turns out opening/closing the boom is not so easy and takes some time, so they are only going to have it open 
when they expect long periods of clear weather without runoff. 
 
 Thanks for your feedback! 



From: Standish, Miles -FS  
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2012 10:54 AM 
To: Price, Dana M SPA 
Cc: Bjorklund, Lynn A -FS; Hurlocker, Sandy -FS 
Subject: RE: Follow up on Cochiti Reservoir boom 
 
Hello Dana, thanks for your message. 
First off I have a couple questions.   
 
Where on the lake is the boom located?  Rafters floating down the river often get picked up by some 
sort of boat and towed to a boat ramp once they reach the upper lake since the current drops to zero 
and the typical upcanyon winds make paddling the lake difficult.  Is the boom upstream from the 
popular boat ramp/take out points?  In other words, would the tow boats need to cross the boom? And 
if so, could they?    Another thing to consider is that canoes are occasionally taken down the river, but I 
am assuming a canoe could be portaged around it with little difficulty. 
 
I understand the boom would have a center section left open "as much as we can. It will have to be 
closed during high runoff and before storm events."   
Of course, "during high runoff" is the most popular time to run the river....   and storm events are 
unpredictable, and it is unlikely that commercial river runners will be able to take them into account, 
unless we are referring to very large and massive storm events. I assume that this is what you have in 
mind. 
 
As for the signage, we are happy to work on this with you.  At present, we are still a ways away from 
final kiosk design, construction, and even final determination of the kiosk location.  
  
I suggest in the interim that we jointly design and have fabricated a sign that conveys the message we 
want, and that we place it in the location most likely to catch the eyes of the recreational boaters on the 
river.  I suggest the best location to do this would be right at the very end of the Buckman Road, on the 
north side of the road, right at the river where rafts unload and put in ( at present out planned kiosk 
location is a bit farther downstream and it is unlikely that boaters would notice it). Typically it might take 
20 or 30 minutes to unload, secure the boats and gear, and put in, then the vehicles usually leave the 
area.  This would give the boaters ample time to notice the sign. 
 
I would be happy to help with the design of the sign, and can provide the Forest Service logo, etc.  We 
can order it from the sign manufacturer we typically use, and can ensure it meets agency standards as 
well as the typical Forest Service "look".  I think something  3' X 4', mounted on two wooden posts 
should be sufficient. 
 
In addition, we can also post this information on the Forest Service Recreation webpage, and I can also 
contact directly the commercial river outfitters that we have under Special Use Permit.  Perhaps a press 
release might be in order too.  And when we do proceed with our kiosk, we can always double up on the 
message there also. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you, 
 
Miles Standish 
Recreation Special Uses, Trails and Wilderness Espanola Ranger District, Santa Fe National Forest 



-----Original Message----- 
From: Price, Dana M SPA [mailto:dana.m.price@usace.army.mil]  
Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2012 11:32 AM 
To: Standish, Miles -FS 
Subject: RE: Follow up on Cochiti Reservoir boom 
 
Hi Miles, 
 
We will be preparing an Environmental Assessment for the boom this spring. 
We are planning to leave the center section open as much as we can. It will have to be closed during 
high runoff and before storm events. We will purchase channel buoys to mark the passage. 
 
… 
Currently the boom is in place across the lake and there is no ice on the lake. Here's a picture- this was 
taken last Nov but it looks the same now. The other pictures show installation just before hooking it to 
the bank & before placing the mid-stream anchors, and the right bank anchor. 
 
Thanks, 
Dana 
 
…. 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Hurlocker, Sandy [mailto:shurlocker@fs.fed.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2011 12:11 PM 
To: Price, Dana M SPA 
Cc: Standish, Miles; Bjorklund, Lynn; Apodaca, Anne 
Subject: Follow up on Cochiti Reservoir Conversation 
 
Hi Dana, 
 
 Thanks for calling regarding the Cochiti Boom and its potential effects on rafting access to the lower 
reservoir.  I agree about the need to coordinate signs letting rafters know about it.  I also agree it's best 
to start now so we're ready in the spring season.    Your contact here at Española will be Miles Standish. 
 
Sandy Hurlocker 
District Ranger 
Española Ranger District 
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